FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Enrollment size

Cumulative Cumulative

SIZE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Less than 300 470 29.36 470 29.36
300-499 471 29.42 941 58.78
500 or more 660 41.22 1601 100.00

School locale

Cumulative Cumulative

URBAN Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
City 432 26.98 432 26.98
Urban Fringe 534 33.35 966 60.34
Town 137 8.56 1103 68.89
Rural 498 31.11 1601 100.00

Region (based on FIPS)

Cumulative Cumulative

OEREG Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Northeast 288 17.99 288 17.99
Southeast 360 22.49 648 40.47
Central 424 26.48 1072 66.96
West 529 33.04 1601 100.00

Percent minority enrollment

Cumulative Cumulative
MINST Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Less than 6% 292 18.24 292 18.24
$ to 20% 372 23.24 664 41.47
21% to 49% 370 23.11 1034 64.58
50% or more 567 35.42 1601 100.00

Percent of students eligible for free or reduced-price lunch

Cumulative Cumulative

POVST Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Less than 35 percent 561 35.04 561 35.04
35 to 49 percent 238 14.87 799 49.91
50 to 74 percent 376 23.49 1175 73.39

75 percent or more 426 26.61 1601 100.00



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Has day care program

Cumulative Cumulative
Q1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 716 44 .72 716 44 .72
No 885 55.28 1601 100.00

Analysis Variable : Q2A Enrollment/ day care program

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : Q2B Hours per week/ day care program

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

School or district runs day care program

Cumulative Cumulative

03 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 885 55.28 885 55.28
Yes 338 21.11 1223 76.39
No 378 23.61 1601 100.00

Provides transportation/ day care program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1263 78.89 1263 78.89
Yes, for all students 6 0.37 1269 79.26
Yes, for some students 8 0.50 1277 79.76
No 324 20.24 1601 100.00



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Other students attend your day care program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1263 78.89 1263 78.89
Yes 54 3.37 1317 82.26
No 284 17.74 1601 100.00

Cost to parents/ day care program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q6A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1263 78.89 1263 78.89
Not at all 77 4.81 1340 83.70
Small extent 133 8.31 1473 92.00
Moderate extent 93 5.81 1566 97.81
Large extent 35 2.19 1601 100.00

Inadequate transportation/ day care program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q6B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1263 78.89 1263 78.89
Not at all 154 9.62 1417 88.51
Small extent 109 6.81 1526 95.32
Moderate extent 49 3.06 1575 98.38
Large extent 26 1.62 1601 100.00

Insufficient slots/ day care program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q6C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1263 78.89 1263 78.89
Not at all 227 14.18 1490 93.07
Small extent 41 2.56 1531 95.63
Moderate extent 39 2.44 1570 98.06
Large extent 31 1.94 1601 100.00

Has academic instruction program

Cumulative Cumulative
Q7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 684 42.72 684 42.72



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Has Supplemental Educational Services (SES)

Cumulative Cumulative

Q8APGRM Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 917 57.28 917 57.28
Yes 166 10.37 1083 67.65
No 518 32.35 1601 100.00

Analysis Variable : Q8AENROL Enrollment/ Supplemental Educational Services

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : Q8AHRS Hours per week program/ Supplemental Educational Services

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Has other academic program/ students who need assistance

Cumulative Cumulative

Q8BPGRM Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 917 57.28 917 57.28
Yes 553 34.54 1470 91.82
No 131 8.18 1601 100.00

Analysis Variable : Q8BENROL Enrollment/other academic prog/ students need assistance

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : Q8BHRS Hours per week/other academic prog/ students need assistance

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Has ANY other academic instruction program

Cumulative
Percent

Cumulative

Q8CPGRM Frequency Percent Frequency
INAPPLICABLE 917 57.28 917
Yes 159 9.93 1076
No 525 32.79 1601

Analysis Variable : Q8CENROL Enrollment/ ANY other academic program

Sum Minimum

Maximum

Analysis Variable : Q8CHRS Hours

Sum Minimum

per week/ ANY other academic program

Provides transportation/

Q9 Frequency
INAPPLICABLE 917
Yes, for all students 143
Yes, for some students 105
No 436

Maximum Std Dewv
21.0000000 4.0196789
academic instruction program
Cumulative Cumulative
Percent Frequency Percent
57.28 917 57.28
8.93 1060 66.21
6.56 1165 72.77
27.23 1601 100.00

Other students attend your academic instruction program

Cumulative
Percent

Q10 Frequency
INAPPLICABLE 917
Yes 15

No 669

Cumulative

Percent Frequency
57.28 917
0.94 932
41.79 1601



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Has 21st Century Community Learning Center (21st CCLC)

Cumulative Cumulative
Q11 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 160 9.99 160 9.99
No 1441 90.01 1601 100.00

Analysis Variable : Q12A Enrollment/ 21st CCLC

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : Q12B Hours per week/ 21st CCLC

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Grade range served/ 21st CCLC

Cumulative Cumulative
Q13 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1441 90.01 1441 90.01
No grade higher than 6 130 8.12 1571 98.13
At least one grade higher than 6 30 1.87 1601 100.00
Provides transportation/ 21st CCLC
Cumulative Cumulative
Q14 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1441 90.01 1441 90.01
Yes, for all students 52 3.25 1493 93.25
Yes, for some students 14 0.87 1507 94.13
No 94 5.87 1601 100.00

Other students attend your 21st CCLC

Cumulative Cumulative

Q15 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1441 90.01 1441 90.01
Yes 14 0.87 1455 90.88

No 146 9.12 1601 100.00



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Inadequate transportation/ 21st CCLC

Frequency

INAPPLICABLE
Not at all
Small extent
Moderate extent
Large extent

1441
85
53
15

Cumulative Cumulative

Percent Frequency Percent
0.01 1441 90.01
5.31 1526 95.32
3.31 1579 98.63
0.94 1594 99.56
0.44 1601 100.00

Insufficient slots/ 21st CCLC

Frequency

INAPPLICABLE
Not at all
Small extent
Moderate extent
Large extent

1441
81
33
24
22

Cumulative Cumulative

Percent Frequency Percent
0.01 1441 90.01
5.06 1522 95.07
2.06 1555 97.13
1.50 1579 98.63
1.37 1601 100.00

Has ANY other after-school program

Cumulative Cumulative
Q17 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 255 15.93 255 15.93
No 1346 84.07 1601 100.00

Analysis Variable : Q18A Number of OTHER after-school programs

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : Q18B Enrollment/ OTHER after-school programs

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Has cultural focus/ OTHER after-school programs

Cumulative Cumulative
Q19AFOCUS Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1346 84.07 1346 84.07
Yes 70 4.37 1416 88.44
No 185 11.56 1601 100.00
Cultural focus/ part of stand-alone program
Cumulative Cumulative
Q19ASTANDALONE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1531 95.63 1531 95.63
Yes 22 1.37 1553 97.00
No 48 3.00 1601 100.00
Cultural focus/ part of broad-based program
Cumulative Cumulative
Q19ABROADBASED Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1531 95.63 1531 95.63
Yes 48 3.00 1579 98.63
No 22 1.37 1601 100.00

Has fine arts focus/ OTHER after-school programs

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19BFOCUS Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1346 84.07 1346 84.07
Yes 156 9.74 1502 93.82
No 99 6.18 1601 100.00

Fine arts focus/ part of stand-alone program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19BSTANDALONE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1445 90.26 1445 90.26
Yes 75 4.68 1520 94.94
No 81 5.06 1601 100.00



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Fine arts focus/ part of broad-based program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q1 9BBROADBASED Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1445 90.26 1445 90.26
Yes 82 5.12 1527 95.38
No 74 4.62 1601 100.00

Has violence prevention focus/ OTHER after-school programs

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19CFOCUS Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1346 84.07 1346 84.07
Yes 48 3.00 1394 87.07
No 207 12.93 1601 100.00

Violence prevention focus/ part of stand-alone program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19CSTANDALONE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1553 97.00 1553 97.00
Yes 6 0.37 1559 97.38
No 42 2.62 1601 100.00

Violence prevention focus/ part of broad-based program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19CBROADBASED Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1553 97.00 1553 97.00
Yes 42 2.62 1595 99.63
No 6 0.37 1601 100.00

Has mentoring focus/ OTHER after-school programs

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19DFOCUS Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1346 84.07 1346 84.07
Yes 76 4.75 1422 88.82

No 179 11.18 1601 100.00



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Mentoring focus/ part of stand-alone program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19DSTANDALONE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1525 95.25 1525 95.25
Yes 22 1.37 1547 96.63
No 54 3.37 1601 100.00

Mentoring focus/ part of broad-based program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19DBROADBASED Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1525 95.25 1525 95.25
Yes 55 3.44 1580 98.69
No 21 1.31 1601 100.00

Has academic focus/ OTHER after-school programs

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19EFOCUS Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1346 84.07 1346 84.07
Yes 124 7.75 1470 91.82
No 131 8.18 1601 100.00

Academic focus/ part of broad-based program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q1 9EBROADBASED Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1477 92.25 1477 92.25
Yes 124 7.75 1601 100.00

Has any other focus/ OTHER after-school programs

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19FFOCUS Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1346 84.07 1346 84.07
Yes 132 8.24 1478 92.32

No 123 7.68 1601 100.00



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Public Use File

Any other focus/ part of stand-alone program

Cumulative Cumulative
Q19FSTANDALONE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1496 93.44 1496 93.44
Yes 56 3.50 1552 96.94
No 49 3.06 1601 100.00
Any other focus/ part of broad-based program
Cumulative Cumulative
Q19FBROADBASED Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1469 91.76 1469 91.76
Yes 76 4.75 1545 96.50
No 56 3.50 1601 100.00
Other program is run by school or district
Cumulative Cumulative
Q20 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1346 84.07 1346 84.07
Yes 142 8.87 1488 92.94
No 113 7.06 1601 100.00
Provides transportation/ other program
Cumulative Cumulative
021 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1459 91.13 1459 91.13
Yes, for all students 20 1.25 1479 92.38
Yes, for some students 14 0.87 1493 93.25
No 108 6.75 1601 100.00
Cost to parents/ other program
Cumulative Cumulative
Q22A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1459 91.13 1459 91.13
Not at all 103 6.43 1562 97.56
Small extent 21 1.31 1583 98.88
Moderate extent 13 0.81 1596 99.69
Large extent 5 0.31 1601 100.00



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Inadequate transportation/ other program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q22B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1459 91.13 1459 91.13
Not at all 60 3.75 1519 94.88
Small extent 44 2.75 1563 97.63
Moderate extent 19 1.19 1582 98.81
Large extent 19 1.19 1601 100.00

Insufficient slots/ other program

Cumulative Cumulative

Q22C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
INAPPLICABLE 1459 91.13 1459 91.13
Not at all 68 4.25 1527 95.38
Small extent 43 2.69 1570 98.06
Moderate extent 14 0.87 1584 98.94
Large extent 17 1.06 1601 100.00

Your students attend stand-alone day care at other location

Cumulative Cumulative

Q23A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 728 45.47 728 45.47
No 632 39.48 1360 84.95
Don’t know 241 15.05 1601 100.00

Your students attend stand-alone academic programs at other location

Cumulative Cumulative

Q23B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 343 21.42 343 21.42
No 832 51.97 1175 73.39
Don’t know 426 26.01 1601 100.00

Your students attend 21st CCLC at other location

Cumulative Cumulative

Q23C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 43 2.69 43 2.69
No 1148 71.71 1191 74.39

Don’t know 410 25.0601 1601 100.00



FRSS 91:

Public Use File

AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Your students attend any other program at other location

Cumulative
Percent

Don’t know

Q2A IFG

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
125 7.81 125
992 61.96 1117
484 30.23 1601

g2a imputation flag

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Q2B IFG

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1600 99.94 1600
1 0.06 1601

g2b imputation flag

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Q6A IFG

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1599 99.88 1599
2 0.12 1601

gba imputation flag

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Q8AENROL _
IFG

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1600 99.94 1600
1 0.06 1601

QO8AENROL imputation flag

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Q8AHRS IFG

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1600 99.94 1600
1 0.06 1601

Q8AHRS imputation flag

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1600 99.94 1600
1 0.06 1601



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Q19EBROADBASED imputation flag

Q19EBROADBASED Cumulative Cumulative
IFG Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Not imputed 1600 99.94 1600 99.94
Imputed 1 0.06 1601 100.00

Analysis Variable : AWT FINAL SCHOOL WEIGHT

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT1 REPLICATE WEIGHT 1

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT2 REPLICATE WEIGHT 2

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT3 REPLICATE WEIGHT 3

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT4 REPLICATE WEIGHT 4

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Analysis Variable AWTS5 REPLICATE WEIGHT 5

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

49693.31 0 42.2824366 6.7298647
Analysis Variable AWT6 REPLICATE WEIGHT 6

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dewv

49666.50 0 42.2824366 6.8877754
Analysis Variable AWT7 REPLICATE WEIGHT 7

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dewv

49666.50 0 42.2824366 6.9377171
Analysis Variable AWT8 REPLICATE WEIGHT 8

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dewv

49693.09 0 42.1694285 6.5148275
Analysis Variable AWT9 REPLICATE WEIGHT 9

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dewv

49693.31 0 42.1694285 6.8332120
Analysis Variable AWT10 REPLICATE WEIGHT 10

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dewv

49693.31 0 42.1694285 6.9087932
Analysis Variable AWT11 REPLICATE WEIGHT 11

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

49693.31 0 42.1694285 6.9181383



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Analysis Variable : AWT12 REPLICATE WEIGHT 12

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT13 REPLICATE WEIGHT 13

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT14 REPLICATE WEIGHT 14

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT15 REPLICATE WEIGHT 15

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT16 REPLICATE WEIGHT 16

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT17 REPLICATE WEIGHT 17

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Analysis Variable : AWT18 REPLICATE WEIGHT 18

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT19 REPLICATE WEIGHT 19

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT20 REPLICATE WEIGHT 20

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT21 REPLICATE WEIGHT 21

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT22 REPLICATE WEIGHT 22

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT23 REPLICATE WEIGHT 23

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT24 REPLICATE WEIGHT 24

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Analysis Variable : AWT25 REPLICATE WEIGHT 25

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT26 REPLICATE WEIGHT 26

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT27 REPLICATE WEIGHT 27

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT28 REPLICATE WEIGHT 28

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT29 REPLICATE WEIGHT 29

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT30 REPLICATE WEIGHT 30

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Analysis Variable : AWT31 REPLICATE WEIGHT 31

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT32 REPLICATE WEIGHT 32

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT33 REPLICATE WEIGHT 33

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT34 REPLICATE WEIGHT 34

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT35 REPLICATE WEIGHT 35

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT36 REPLICATE WEIGHT 36

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT37 REPLICATE WEIGHT 37

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Analysis Variable : AWT38 REPLICATE WEIGHT 38

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT39 REPLICATE WEIGHT 39

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT40 REPLICATE WEIGHT 40

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT41 REPLICATE WEIGHT 41

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT42 REPLICATE WEIGHT 42

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT43 REPLICATE WEIGHT 43

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



FRSS 91: AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Public Use File

Analysis Variable : AWT44 REPLICATE WEIGHT 44

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT45 REPLICATE WEIGHT 45

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT46 REPLICATE WEIGHT 46

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT47 REPLICATE WEIGHT 47

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT48 REPLICATE WEIGHT 48

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT49 REPLICATE WEIGHT 49

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : AWT50 REPLICATE WEIGHT 50

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



